

B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão
Brazilian Federal Taxpayer CNPJ No.09.346.601/0001-25
Corporate Registry (NIRE) No. 35.300.351.452

NOTICE TO THE MARKET
B3 publishes April 2019 operating highlights

Additional information is available in B3's [institutional](#) and [IR](#) websites.

Listed - Equities	Apr/19	Apr/18	Var. %	Mar/19	Var. %
Average Daily Trading Value (R\$ million)					
Cash market	14,266	9,965	43.2%	15,755	-9.5%
Forward market	151	104	44.9%	151	-0.1%
Options market	313	221	41.7%	353	-11.2%
Total equities	14,730	10,290	43.1%	16,259	-9.4%
Stock Indices					
Adv (in thousand)	1,466	660	122.2%	1,331	10.1%
RPC in R\$	1.114	0.944	18.0%	0.931	19.7%
Others					
Number of active investors	1,070,814	684,506	56.4%	1,007,413	6.3%
Number of listed companies	396	404	-2.0%	397	-0.3%
Securities lending - open interest (R\$ billion)	57.3	41.8	37.1%	57.8	-1.0%
Average market capitalization (R\$ billion)	3,823.4	3,517.0	8.7%	3,865.6	-1.1%
Turnover velocity (average LTM)	95.5%	75.5%	1,999 bps	93.2%	227 bps
FICC	Apr/19	Apr/18	Var. %	Mar/19	Var. %
Average Daily Traded Volume (thousand)					
Interest Rates in BRL	1,752	1,631	7.4%	2,215	-20.9%
FX Rates	658	670	-1.8%	830	-20.7%
Interest Rates in USD	396	391	1.4%	424	-6.5%
Derivatives Volumes	2,814	2,704	4.1%	3,477	-19.1%
Revenue per Contract (R\$)					
Interest Rates in BRL	1.057	1.227	-13.9%	1.062	-0.4%
FX Rates	3.941	2.978	32.4%	3.527	11.8%
Interest Rates in USD	1.819	1.562	16.4%	1.607	13.2%
Commodities	2.012	1.669	20.5%	1.965	2.4%
Total RPC	1.841	1.712	7.6%	1.719	7.1%
OTC	Apr/19	Apr/18	Var. %	Mar/19	Var. %
Fixed income					
New Issues (R\$ billion)	776.8	704.0	10.3%	706.7	9.9%
Outstanding Volume - end of period (R\$ billion)	2,596.9	2,392.9	8.5%	2,545.4	2.0%
Derivatives					
New Issues (R\$ billion)	956.1	740.6	29.1%	833.3	14.7%
Outstanding Volume - end of period (R\$ billion)	2,470.2	2,222.1	11.2%	2,433.8	1.5%
Other					
Funds - Outstanding Volume - end of period (R\$ billion)	2,596.9	2,392.9	8.5%	2,545.4	2.0%
Infrastructure for financing	Apr/19	Apr/18	Var. %	Mar/19	Var. %
SNG					
Total vehicles - sold	1,513,354	1,498,278	1.0%	1,342,128	12.8%
Total vehicles - financed	497,605	461,032	7.9%	447,433	11.2%
Total vehicles - credit penetration	32.9%	30.8%	211 bps	33.3%	-46 bps
Contract System					
Contracts additions	262,360	293,709	-10.7%	237,955	10.3%
Market share	52.7%	63.7%	-1,098 bps	53.2%	-46 bps
Technology, data and services	Apr/19	Apr/18	Var. %	Mar/19	Var. %
Monthly utilization (number of participants)	13,132	12,321	6.6%	13,072	0.5%
Processed electronic cash transfers (thousand)	66,724	53,245	25.3%	60,454	10.4%

São Paulo, May 15th, 2019

Daniel Sonder

Chief Financial Officer